Decision No. 28083

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

10

In the Matter of the Application of PACIFIC CREMHOUND LINES, INC., a corporation, for removal of restriction in certificate of public convenience and necessity so that passengers, begage and express may be transported between Castellammare and Las Flores.

BY THE COMMISSION -

OPINION

Application No. 20,019

Pacific Greyhound Lines, Inc. herein seeks authority of this Commission for amendment of restriction No.3 of the Order in Decision No.23244, dated December 31, 1930, to authorize the transportation of passengers, baggage and express locally between Castellammare and Las Flores, points on applicant's Coast Highway service.

In justification of the above request it may be stated that there is not, at the present time, any certificated common carrier of passengers, baggage and express operating between Castellammare and Las Flores. Francis Prunner, operating under the name of the Santa Monica Mountain Coach Lines, who formerly operated such certificated service between the points herein set forth, was authorized, by Decision No.28009 of this Commission, Gated June 3, 1935, to discontinue all his service, and operating rights there under were revoked.

This appears to be a matter in which a public hearing is not necessary. The application will be granted.

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pacific Greyhound Lines, Inc. be and it is hereby authorized to transport passengers, baggage and express locally between Castellammare and Las Flores and that restriction No.3 of Decision No.23244, dated December 31, 1930, be and the same hereby is amended to read as follows:



a. Local service may be rendered between Long Beach and Newport Beach and intermediate points.

b. Local service may be rendered between Los Angeles and San Fernando, and all intermediate points via Hollywood on through cars destined to or arriving from points north of Saugus or Oxmard except between Los Angeles and Hollywood.

c. The right to transport passengers, baggage and express to or from points in said restricted territory from or to points outside of said restricted territory is not to be by this restriction 'affected,"

provided that applicant Pacific Greyhound Lines, Inc. shall file within thirty days and on ten (10) days, notice to the Commission and the public tariffs and time schedules reflecting the authority herein granted.

In all other respects Decision No.23244 and supplements thereto shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this <u>2877</u> day of <u>June</u>, 1935.

COM IONERS

2.